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August 10, 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR:
DIRECTORS, FIELD OPERATIONS

FROM:


Executive Director, Trade Compliance and Facilitation




Office of Field Operations

SUBJECT:


TBT-04-025 GSP Treatment for Folklore Products from 


Argentina

BACKGROUND:

The United States Trade Representative (USTR) has negotiated a GSP certified hand-loomed and folklore agreement with Argentina pursuant to Section XI, Additional United States Note 2 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS).  The type of products that qualify for GSP treatment are classified in HTS numbers 6304.99.10 and 6304.99.40, if properly certified by the Government of Argentina. 

The certification for each shipment will be in the form of a triangular stamp placed on the invoice.  The stamp will include the following:

1) The name, signature, title and department of a government official authorized to issue the certification;

2)  The date the certification was signed; and

3) A statement in English that the fabrics or products covered by this certification are either:

a) Hand-loomed fabrics of the cottage industry

b) Hand-made cottage industry products made of hand loomed fabrics

c) Traditional handicraft textile products 

The certification requirement may not be waived.  If the certification is not provided at the time of entry, the merchandise should be considered dutiable and classified in the alternative tariff schedule provisions for these products.
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ACTION: 

Effective August 20, 2004, certain wall hangings of wool or fine animal hair, not knitted or crocheted, classified in subheading 6304.99.10 of the HTS, and certain pillow covers of wool or fine animal hair, classified in subheading 6304.99.40 of the HTS, that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption on or after August 20, 2004 are eligible for GSP treatment pursuant to Section XI, Additional United States Note 2 of the HTS provided that the proper GSP requirements are met.  Importers who paid duties on these articles that were entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption on or after August 20, 2004, can avail themselves of all the available post entry procedures with the exception of NAFTA 520(d). 

Please pass this memorandum to Port Directors, Assistant Port Directors, Import Specialists, Inspectors, Entry Specialists, Brokers, Importers and Other Interested Parties.

INFORMATION:

For additional information, please contact Ms. Jackeline Martel, at (202) 344-2277 or Mr. Robert Abels, at (202) 344-1959.

/s/ Janet Labuda for

Elizabeth G. Durant

